Examination of the Barnet Local Plan

Notice of Independent Examination Hearings

Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012

Statutory Instrument No.767 Regulation 24

The Barnet Local Plan was submitted to the Secretary of State for examination-inpublic on 26th November 2021. The Secretary of State has appointed Gareth Wildgoose BSc (Hons) MSc MRTPI and Mark Philpott BA (Hons) MA MRTPI to carry out the independent examination. As part of the independent examination, the Inspectors will hold a number of public hearing sessions.

The hearings are currently to be divided into two stages:

- Stage 1 of the hearing sessions will commence at 9:30am on Tuesday 20th September 2022 and finish on Wednesday 12th October 2022.
- Stage 2 of the hearing sessions are scheduled to commence at 9:30am from:
 - Wednesday 2nd November 2022 to Friday 4th November 2022 and on
 - Tuesday 8th November 2022 to Friday 11th November 2022.

The public hearing sessions will be held at Hendon Town Hall, The Burroughs, Hendon, NW4 4BG, except for sessions reserved for virtual events on Tuesday 11th October 2022, Wednesday 12th October 2022 and Friday 11th November 2022.

The arrangements for participation in the public hearing sessions are to be confirmed in due course, together with arrangements in place for non-participants to observe. In advance of the publication of those details, confirmation of an intention to participate and/or requests for participation should be made to the Programme Officer by **5.00pm** on **Friday 19th August 2022**.

Please see the examination website at <u>https://www.barnet.gov.uk/planning-and-building/planning-policies-and-local-plan/local-plan-review</u> for full details of the hearing sessions and to check for any changes or updates. All relevant documents will also be available via this link.

All queries regarding the Examination should be directed to the Programme Officer, Ian Kemp, through one of the following methods:

Email: <u>idkemp@icloud.com</u>

Tel: 07723 009 166

Letter to: PO Box 241, Droitwich, Worcestershire WR9 1DW